

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 206 of 2023**

Kamei Stephen Kabui & 2 Ors

...*Petitioner/s*

**Vrs.**

State of Manipur & 7 Ors

...*Respondent/s*

- B E F O R E -

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**26.03.2026**

[1] Mr. Stephen P, learned counsel appeared for the petitioner; Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA appeared for the respondent nos. 1, 2 & 3; Mrs. O. Momota, learned Sr. counsel assisted by Ms. P. Beti, learned counsel appeared for the respondent no. 4; and Decembling, learned counsel appeared for the respondent nos. 5 to 8.

[2] It has been submitted jointly by the learned counsel appearing for the parties that during the pendency of this writ petition, Secretariat Works Department, Government of Manipur have issued an order dated 23.01.2026 promoting the petitioners to the post of Assistant Engineer (Civil)/Assistant Surveyor of Works (Civil) in the PWD, Manipur.

[3] It has been submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioners that as the petitioners have got the relief sought for in

this writ petition, the present writ petition has been rendered infructuous.

[4] Recording the submission made by the learned counsel appearing for the parties, the present writ petition is hereby closed as infructuous. The aforementioned order dated 23.01.2026 is marked 'X' for identification and the same is placed on record.

[5] The present writ petition is hereby closed as infructuous.

**JUDGE**

*Lucy*